# 2019 DRAFTING REQUEST

Senate Amendment (SA-AB56)					
For:	Scott Fitzg	gerald (608) 266-5660	Dra	after:	mgallagh
By:	Tad		Sec	ondary Drafters	:
Date:	6/21/2019		Ma	y Contact:	
Same as	s LRB:				
Reques	via email: ter's email: copy (CC) to:	YES Sen.Fitzgerald@ michael.gallaghe dave.loppnow@l rick.champagne(	r@legis.wiscons legis.wisconsin.g	in.gov ov	
Pre To	pic:				
No spec	cific pre topic give	n			
Topic:					
Treatme	ent of bonding auth	norizations and revenu	ue obligations.		
Instruc	ctions:				
See atta	ached				
Draftin	ng History:				
Vers.	<u>Drafted</u>	Reviewed	Submitted	<u>Jacketed</u>	Required
/?	mgallagh 6/21/2019	aernsttr 6/21/2019			
/P1			mbarman 6/21/2019		

<**END>** 

FE Sent For:



4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

### State of Misconsin 2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0529/2 MPG:.\

# PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION SENATE AMENDMENT,

#### **TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56**



At the locations indicated, amend the bill, as shown by assembly substitute amendment 1, as follows:

- **1.** Page 3, line 13: delete "\$40,000,000 \$80,000,000" and substitute "\$40,000,000".
- <sup>1</sup> **2.** Page 3, line 15: after "facilities." insert "The building commission may authorize up to a total of \$40,000,000 in additional general fund supported borrowing for those purposes.".
- 3. Page 268, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$2,552,521,100" and ending with "amount" on line 14 and substitute "\$2,552,521,100 for this purpose.

  The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$471,510,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

$\checkmark$ <b>4.</b> Page 268, line 20: delete the material beginning with " $$2,740,855,400$ " and
ending with "amount" on line 21 and substitute "\$2,740,855,400 for this purpose.
The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
\$435,866,700 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

- **5.** Page 269, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$1,046,250,000" and ending with "program." on line 5 and substitute "\$1,046,250,000 for this program. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$42,600,000 for this program."
- **6.** Page 269, line 20: delete "\$646,283,200 \$659,783,200 for this purpose. Of this amount" and substitute "\$646,283,200 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$13,500,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
- 7. Page 269, line 22: delete "this amount" and substitute "this amount those amounts".
- **8.** Page 270, line 7: delete the material beginning with "\$71,400,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 8 and substitute "\$71,400,000 for this purpose. <u>The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,550,000 for this purpose."</u>
- **9.** Page 270, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$44,050,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$44,050,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$6,500,000 for this purpose."

1	10. Page 270, line 22: delete the material beginning with "\$53,600,000" and
2	ending with "amount" on line 23 and substitute "\$53,600,000 for this purpose. The
3	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for
4	this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
5	<b>11.</b> Page 271, line 4: delete "\$32,000,000 \$36,000,000 for this purpose." and
6	substitute "\$32,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
7	debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for this purpose.".
8	12. Page 271, line 12: delete that line and substitute "\$108,171,100 for this
9	purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
10	\$15,786,900 for this purpose.".
11	13. Page 271, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$25,500,000" and
12	ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$25,500,000 for this purpose. The
13	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for
14	this purpose.".
15	<b>14.</b> Page 271, line 24: delete "\$245,000,000 \$272,000,000 for this purpose."
16	and substitute "\$245,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional
17	public debt in an amount not to exceed \$27,000,000 for this purpose.".
18	15. Page 272, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$79,000,000" and
19	ending with "amount" on line 5 and substitute "\$79,000,000 for this purpose. The
20	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000 for

3-2) 22

23

**16.** Page 272, line 20: delete "\$216,800,000 \$206,800,000" and substitute "\$216,800,000".

this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

	2
	3
	4
K	5
5	6
Second Second	7
The state of the s	8
	9
	10

4

0

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- 17. Page 272, line 25: delete "84.0145." and substitute "84.0145. However, the amount of public debt the state may contract under this paragraph for high-cost state highway bridge projects under s. 84.017, as provided under s. 84.555 (1m), is decreased by \$10,000,000.".
- **18.** Page 273, line 5: delete "\$120,000,000 \$152,000,000 for this purpose," and substitute "\$120,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$32,000,000 for this purpose.".
- **19.** Page 273, line 13: delete "\$250,300,000 \$280,300,000 for these purposes." and substitute "\$250,300,000 for these purposes. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$30,000,000 for these purposes.".
- 20. Page 273, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$951,679,900" and ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$951,679,900 for this purpose.
- That amount is decreased to \$950,412,900.". 13
  - **21.** Page 274, line 2: delete that line and substitute "\$40,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$40,000,000 for this purpose.".
  - **22.** Page 274, line 8: delete that line and substitute "\$223,646,200 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$74,782,900 for this purpose.".
  - $^{\prime}$  23. Page 274, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$68,075,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$68,075,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,000,000 for this purpose.".

1	<b>24.</b> Page 274, line 21: delete "\$220,000,000 \$245,000,000 for this purpose."
2	and substitute "\$220,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional
3	public debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000 for this purpose.".
4	<b>25.</b> Page 275, line 2: delete "\$917,767,100 \$943,639,300 for this purpose." and
5	substitute "\$917,767,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
6	debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,872,200 for this purpose.".
7	<b>26.</b> Page $275$ , line 8: delete the material beginning with " $$2,677,933,400$ " and
8	ending with "amount" on line $9$ and substitute " $$2,677,933,400$ for this purpose. The
9	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$277,485,800
10	for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
11	27. Page 275, line 16: delete the material beginning with "\$35,000,000" and
12	ending with " <u>purposes</u> " on line 17 and substitute "\$35,000,000 for this purpose <u>these</u>
13	purposes. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
14	\$10,000,000 for these purposes".
15	<b>28.</b> Page 276, line 7: delete "\$4,384,400 \$74,384,400 for this purpose." and
16	substitute "4,384,400 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt
17	in an amount not to exceed \$70,000,000 for this purpose.".
18	<b>29.</b> Page 276, line 14: delete the material beginning with "\$12,350,600" and
19	ending with "purpose." on line 15 and substitute "\$12,350,600 for this purpose. The
20	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,388,300 for
21	this purpose.".
22	<b>30.</b> Page 276, line 20: delete the material beginning with "\$56,490,800" and

ending with "purpose." on line 21 and substitute "\$56,490,800 for this purpose. The

24

1	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,606,300 for
2	this purpose.".
3	<b>31.</b> Page 277, line 2: delete "\$15,018,700 \$20,169,000 for this purpose." and
4	substitute "\$15,018,700 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
5	debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,150,300 for this purpose.".
6	<b>32.</b> Page 277, line 7: delete "\$2,127,540,000 \$2,122,542,395 for this purpose."
7	and substitute "\$2,127,540,000 for this purpose. That amount is decreased to
8	\$2,122,542,395.".
9	33. Page 277, line 12: delete the material beginning with "\$77,995,100" and
10	ending with "purpose." on line 13 and substitute "\$77,995,100 for this purpose. The
11	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,523,700 for
12	this purpose.".
13	$\sqrt{34}$ . Page 277, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$ $53,687,100$ " and
14	ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$53,687,100 for this purpose. The
15	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 for
16	this purpose.".
17	<b>35.</b> Page 404, line 10: delete "\$4,055,372,900 \$4,197,627,500" and substitute
18	"\$4,055,372,900".
19	<b>36.</b> Page 404, line 13: after "84.09." insert "In addition to the foregoing limit
20	on principal amount, the building commission may contract revenue obligations
21	under this section not to exceed \$142,254,600, excluding any obligations that have
22	been defeased under a cash optimization program administered by the building
23	commission, to be used for transportation facilities under s. 84.01 (28) and major

highway projects for the purposes under ss. 84.06 and 84.09.".

3

4

Tyley (See )

1 Page 404, line 13: delete "limit" and substitute "limit limits".

**38.** Page 431, line 21: delete "\$600,000,000 \$800,000,000." and substitute

"\$600,000,000. That amount is increased to \$800,000,000.".

(END)

#### 2019-2020 DRAFTING INSERT FROM THE LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

INSERT 4-4

	J FEET 4-4
1	7. Page 272, line 7: after "is" insert "renumbered 20.866 (2) (uup) 1. and".
2	<b>2.</b> Page 272, line 8: after "(uup)" insert "1.".
3	3. Page 272, line 25: after that line insert:
4	"Section 304a. 20.866 (2) (uup) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
5	20.866 (2) (uup) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts
6	date], the amount specified in subd. 1. for high-cost state highway bridge projects
7	under s. 84.017, as provided under s. 84.555 (1m), is decreased by \$10,000,000.".
	END INSERT 4-4
	INSERT 4-10
8	4. Page 273, line 14: delete lines 14 to 19 and substitute:
9	"Section 306g. $20.866(2)$ (ux) of the statutes is renumbered $20.866(2)$ (ux) 1."
10	SECTION 306h. 20.866 (2) (ux) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
11	20.866 (2) (ux) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date]
12	the amount specified in subd. 1. is decreased by \$1,267,000.".
	END INSERT 4-10
	INSERT 6-5
13	<b>5.</b> Page 277, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7 and substitute:
14	"Section 308d. 20.866(2)(zn) of the statutes is renumbered 20.866(2)(zn) 1."
15	SECTION 308e. 20.866 (2) (zn) 2. of the statutes is created to read:

1	20.866 (2) (zn) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date]
2	the amount specified in subd. $1$ . is decreased by \$4,997,605.".
	END INSERT 6-5
	INSERT 7-1
3	6. Page 431, line 16: delete lines 16 to 22 and substitute:
4	"Section 1859b. 234.18 of the statutes is renumbered 234.18 (1)".
5	SECTION 1859c. 234.18 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

#### END INSERT 7-1

amount specified in par. (a) is increased by \$200,000,000.".

6

7

234.18 (2) (a) On the effective date of this paragraph .... [LRB inserts date], the



 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

## State of Misconsin 2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0529/P1 MPG:ahe

# PRELIMINARY DRAFT - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION SENATE AMENDMENT, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56

At the locations indicated,	amend the	bill, as	shown b	y assembly	substitute
1					
amendment 1, as follows:					

- **1.** Page 3, line 13: delete "\$40,000,000 \$80,000,000" and substitute "\$40,000,000".
  - 2. Page 3, line 15: after "facilities." insert "The building commission may authorize up to a total of \$40,000,000 in additional general fund supported borrowing for those purposes.".
    - **3.** Page 268, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$2,552,521,100" and ending with "amount" on line 14 and substitute "\$2,552,521,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$471,510,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

1 .	<b>4.</b> Page 268, line 20: delete the material beginning with " $$2,740,855,400$ " and
2	ending with "amount" on line 21 and substitute "\$2,740,855,400 for this purpose.
3	The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
4	\$435,866,700 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

- **5.** Page 269, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$1,046,250,000" and ending with "program." on line 5 and substitute "\$1,046,250,000 for this program. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$42,600,000 for this program.".
- **6.** Page 269, line 20: delete "\$646,283,200 \$659,783,200 for this purpose. Of this amount" and substitute "\$646,283,200 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$13,500,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
- **7.** Page 269, line 22: delete "this amount" and substitute "this amount those amounts".
- **8.** Page 270, line 7: delete the material beginning with "\$71,400,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 8 and substitute "\$71,400,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,550,000 for this purpose.".
- **9.** Page 270, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$44,050,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$44,050,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$6,500,000 for this purpose.".

10. Page 270, line 22: delete the material beginning with "\$53,600,000" and
ending with "amount" on line 23 and substitute "\$53,600,000 for this purpose. The
state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for
this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".

- **11.** Page 271, line 4: delete "\$32,000,000 \$36,000,000 for this purpose." and substitute "\$32,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for this purpose."
- 12. Page 271, line 12: delete that line and substitute "\$108,171,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$15,786,900 for this purpose."
- 13. Page 271, line 18: delete the material beginning with "\$25,500,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$25,500,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$4,000,000 for this purpose.".
- 14. Page 271, line 24: delete "\$245,000,000 \$272,000,000 for this purpose." and substitute "\$245,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$27,000,000 for this purpose."
- **15.** Page 272, line 4: delete the material beginning with "\$79,000,000" and ending with "amount" on line 5 and substitute "\$79,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
- **16.** Page 272, line 7: after "is" insert "renumbered 20.866 (2) (uup) 1. and".
  - **17.** Page 272, line 8: after "(uup)" insert "1.".

1	18. Page 272, line 20: delete "\$216,800,000 \$206,800,000" and substitute
2	"\$216,800,000".
3	19. Page 272, line 25: after that line insert:
4	"Section 304a. 20.866 (2) (uup) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
5	20.866 (2) (uup) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts
6	date], the amount specified in subd. 1. for high-cost state highway bridge projects
7	under s. $84.017$ , as provided under s. $84.555$ (1m), is decreased by $$10,000,000$ .".
8	<b>20.</b> Page 273, line 5: delete " $\$120,000,000 \$152,000,000$ for this purpose." and
9	substitute " $$120,000,000$ for this purpose. The state may contract additional public
10	debt in an amount not to exceed \$32,000,000 for this purpose.".
11	<b>21.</b> Page 273, line 13: delete " $$250,300,000$ $$280,300,000$ for these purposes."
12	and substitute "\$250,300,000 for these purposes. The state may contract additional
13	public debt in an amount not to exceed \$30,000,000 for these purposes.".
14	22. Page 273, line 14: delete lines 14 to 19 and substitute:
15	"Section 306g. $20.866(2)(ux)$ of the statutes is renumbered $20.866(2)(ux)$ 1.".
16	SECTION 306h. 20.866 (2) (ux) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
17	20.866 (2) (ux) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision [LRB inserts date],
18	the amount specified in subd. 1. is decreased by \$1,267,000.".
19	23. Page 274, line 2: delete that line and substitute "\$40,000,000 for this
20	purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
21	\$40,000,000 for this purpose.".

1	<b>24.</b> Page 274, line 8: delete that line and substitute "\$223,646,200 for this
2	purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed
3	\$74,782,900 for this purpose.".

- **25.** Page 274, line 13: delete the material beginning with "\$68,075,000" and ending with "purpose." on line 14 and substitute "\$68,075,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,000,000 for this purpose.".
- **26.** Page 274, line 21: delete "\$220,000,000 \$245,000,000 for this purpose." and substitute "\$220,000,000 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000 for this purpose.".
  - **27.** Page 275, line 2: delete "\$917,767,100 \$943,639,300 for this purpose." and substitute "\$917,767,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$25,872,200 for this purpose.".
  - **28.** Page 275, line 8: delete the material beginning with "\$2,677,933,400" and ending with "amount" on line 9 and substitute "\$2,677,933,400 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$277,485,800 for this purpose. Of this amount those amounts".
- **29.** Page 275, line 16: delete the material beginning with "\$35,000,000" and ending with "purposes" on line 17 and substitute "\$35,000,000 for this purpose these purposes. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000 for these purposes".

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

20

21

22

<b>30.</b> Page 276, line 7: delete "\$4,384,400 \$74,384,400 for this purpose." and
$substitute  ``4,384,400  for  this  purpose.  \underline{The  state  may  contract  additional  public  debt}$
in an amount not to exceed \$70,000,000 for this purpose.".

- **31.** Page 276, line 14: delete the material beginning with "\$12,350,600" and ending with "purpose." on line 15 and substitute "\$12,350,600 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$7,388,300 for this purpose.".
- **32.** Page 276, line 20: delete the material beginning with "\$56,490,800" and ending with "purpose." on line 21 and substitute "\$56,490,800 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$3,606,300 for this purpose.".
- **33.** Page 277, line 2: delete "\$15,018,700 \$20,169,000 for this purpose." and substitute "\$15,018,700 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,150,300 for this purpose.".
  - **34.** Page 277, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7 and substitute:
- 16 "Section 308d. 20.866 (2) (zn) of the statutes is renumbered 20.866 (2) (zn) 1.".
- **Section 308e.** 20.866 (2) (zn) 2. of the statutes is created to read:
- 18 20.866 (2) (zn) 2. On the effective date of this subdivision .... [LRB inserts date], 19 the amount specified in subd. 1. is decreased by \$4,997,605.".
  - **35.** Page 277, line 12: delete the material beginning with "\$77,995,100" and ending with "purpose." on line 13 and substitute "\$77,995,100 for this purpose. The state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$5,523,700 for this purpose.".

19

1	36. Page 277, line 18: delete the material beginning with " $$53,687,100$ " and
2	ending with "purpose." on line 19 and substitute "\$53,687,100 for this purpose. The
3	state may contract additional public debt in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 for
4	this purpose.".
5	<b>37.</b> Page 404, line 10: delete "\$4,055,372,900 \$4,197,627,500" and substitute
6	"\$4,055,372,900".
7	<b>38.</b> Page 404, line 13: after "84.09." insert "In addition to the foregoing limit
8	on principal amount, the building commission may contract revenue obligations
9	under this section not to exceed \$142,254,600, excluding any obligations that have
10	been defeased under a cash optimization program administered by the building
11	commission, to be used for transportation facilities under s. 84.01 (28) and major
12	highway projects for the purposes under ss. 84.06 and 84.09.".
13	39. Page 404, line 13: delete "limit" and substitute "limit limits".
14	<b>40.</b> Page 431, line 16: delete lines 16 to 22 and substitute:
15	"Section 1859b. 234.18 of the statutes is renumbered 234.18 (1)".
16	SECTION 1859c. 234.18 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
17	234.18 (2) (a) On the effective date of this paragraph [LRB inserts date], the

amount specified in par. (a) is increased by \$200,000,000.".

(END)